Frick, W.F., Kingston, T., & Flanders, J. (2019). A
Review of  the Major Threats and Challenges to
Global Bat Conservation. Annals of  the New

ceptions influenced whether farmer’s knowledge
translated into action. In terms of  pest management
practices, our field data showed that: one hundred
and twelve (112) farmers (62%) still heavily relied on
chemical pesticides; forty six (46) farmers (26%) re-
ported occasional selective pesticide use combined
with traditional scaring methods; and twenty two (22)
farmers (12%) experimented with IPM approaches
or tolerated bats as natural pest controllers.